

THE PORIRUA LICENSING TRUST ORDER 1955, AMENDMENT NO. 2

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 14th day of August 1995

Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 209 of the Sale of Liquor Act 1989, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Porirua Licensing Trust Order 1955, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed a part of the Porirua Licensing Trust Order 1955* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Elective members of Trust—The Trust shall hereafter consist of 8 elective members, of whom—
 - (a) Five shall be elected for Ward 1:
 - (b) Two shall be elected for Ward 2:
 - (c) One shall be elected for Ward 3.

*S.R. 1955/116 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1971/185 **3. Revocation**—Clause 3 of the Porirua Licensing Trust Order 1955, Amendment No. 1 is hereby consequentially revoked.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order reduces by 1 the number of elective members on the Porirua Licensing Trust by reducing from 6 to 5 the number of elective members for Ward 1.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 August 1995.

This order is administered in the Department of Justice.